

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)



TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2632 OF 2025

Between:

1. Peela Vijaya Surya Prakash Rao, S/o. Peela Ramunaidu (Late), Aged about 72 years, D.No.7-15-21, Old Gajuwaka Junction, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakahapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh- 530026.
2. Tadi Ramesh, S/o. Tadi Demullu Naidu, Aged about 50 years, Rolugunta, Bennabhupalapatnam, Visakhapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh- 531116.

...Petitioners

AND

1. G.Jaya Lakshmi, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District- 522237.
2. Smt.Vijaya Krishnan, I.A.S., The District Collector, Shankaram, Koduru, Anakapalli District- 531001.
3. Kum. Shaik Aaisha, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narasinga Rao Peta, Anakapalli, Anakapalli District- 531001.
4. Shri B.Nagaraju, The Tahsildar, Parawada Manadal, Anakapalli District- 531021.
5. Shri Jawaharlal Nehru, Estate Manager, Engineering Department, Visakhapatnam Port Authority, Port Area, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh- 530035.
6. Shri N.Sri Rama Chandra Murthy, The Chief Engineer, Andhra Pradesh Administrative Office Building, Port Area Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh- 530035.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 under Article 215 of the Constitution of India, above case through their counsel Ms. Lalam Syamantha, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully and deliberately disobeying the orders in W.P.No.6788 of 2025, dated 07.04.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Lalam Syamantha, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issuance of Notice to the respondents, returnable in four (4) weeks, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. G.Jaya Lakshmi, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District- 522237.
2. Smt.Vijaya Krishnan, I.A.S., The District Collector, Shankaram, Koduru, Anakapalli District- 531001.
3. Kum. Shaik Aaisha, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narasinga Rao Peta, Anakapalli, Anakapalli District- 531001.
4. Shri B.Nagaraju, The Tahsildar, Parawada Manadal, Anakapalli District- 531021.
5. Shri Jawaharlal Nehru, Estate Manager, Engineering Department, Visakhapatnam Port Authority, Port Area, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh- 530035.
6. Shri N.Sri Rama Chandra Murthy, The Chief Engineer, Andhra Pradesh Administrative Office Building, Port Area Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh- 530035.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly

instructed on 27.10.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

SD/- V. SATYANARAYANA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.1 and to return to this Court before 27.10.2025)
2. The District Judge, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.(By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.2 to 6 and to return to this Court before 27.10.2025)
3. G.Jaya Lakshmi, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District- 522237.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. Smt.Vijaya Krishnan, I.A.S., The District Collector, Shankaram, Koduru, Anakapalli District- 531001.
5. Kum. Shaik Aaisha, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narasinga Rao Peta, Anakapalli, Anakapalli District- 531001.
6. Shri B.Nagaraju, The Tahsildar, Parawada Manadal, Anakapalli District- 531021.
7. Shri Jawaharlal Nehru, Estate Manager, Engineering Department, Visakhapatnam Port Authority, Port Area, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh- 530035.
8. Shri N.Sri Rama Chandra Murthy, The Chief Engineer, Andhra Pradesh Administrative Office Building, Port Area Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh- 530035.(Addressee Nos. 4 to 8 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:23/09/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 27.10.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.2632 of 2025

